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Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the funds allocated, sanctioned and utilized by the State Governments for implementation of various schemes under the Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and Medium Towns (UIDSSMT) during the last two years and the current year, State-wise; and

(b) the progress made so far under the Scheme and the details of development work carried out during the said period?

Answer

MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY)

(a) to (b) : A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.437 FOR 18.12.2009 REGARDING
DEVELOPMENT OF SMALL AND MEDIUM TOWNS

(a) : Under Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and Medium Towns (UIDSSMT) launched on 3rd December, 2005, Planning Commission has provided Rs. 6400.00 crore as 7 year allocation (2005-06 to 2011-12) which has been allocated to the States on the basis of urban population. There is no year-wise allocation made. During 2008-09, Government has provided Rs.5000.00 crore as additional allocation, as part of 2nd Economic Stimulus Package for clearing pending projects of the states approved up to December, 2008 on the criteria of 'One-town One-project' thereby the total allocation now stands at Rs.11,400.00 crore. The details of funds allocated State-wise for the Mission period, Additional Central Assistance (ACA) committed and funds released to the States/Union Territories(UTs) so far and the funds released during the last two years and the current year are given in Annexure-I.

(b) : Under UIDSSMT, 753 projects in 636 towns in 27 States and 3 UTs at a cost of Rs. 12824.63 crore have been approved against which Rs.10340.47 has been committed as ACA and Rs.5862.08 crore has been released to the states so far. During the last two years and current year (till 14.12.2009), a total of 420 projects have been sanctioned which include 261 projects on Water Supply, 64 on Sewerage, 41 on Storm Water Drains, 27 on Solid Waste Management, 23 Road Projects, 2 Urban Renewal/Heritage, and 1 each on Water Body Preservation and Prevention of Soil Erosion. Year, State and Component-wise details of projects sanctioned during last two years and current year (till 14.12.2009) are given in Annexure-II. Ninety- one projects that include 44 on Roads, 43 on Water Supply and 4 on Storm Water Drains have been completed.
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